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CITY OF ELKO
PLANNING COMMISSION

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
5:30 P.M., P.D.S.T., TUESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2019

ELKO CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS,
1751 COLLEGE AVENUE, ELKO, NEVADA

CALL TO ORDER

Jeff Dalling, Chairman of the City of Elko Planning Commission, called the meeting to order at
5:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Present: Evi Buell
Jeff Dalling
John Anderson
Stefan Beck
Tera Hooiman

Excused: Gratton Miller
Ian Montgomery

City Staff Present: Scott Wilkinson, Assistant City Manager
Cathy Laughlin, City Planner
Bob Thibault, Civil Engineer
Michele Rambo, Development Manager
John Holmes, Fire Marshal
Michael Palhegyi, Police Lieutenant
Shelby Archuleta, Planning Technician

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

COMMENTS BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC

There were no public comments made at this time.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

September 3, 2019 – Regular Meeting FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

***Motion: Approve the minutes from September 3, 2019 as presented.

Moved by Tera Hooiman, Seconded by Evi Buell.

*Motion passed unanimously. (5-0)
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I. NEW BUSINESS

A. PUBLIC HEARING

1. Review, consideration and possible recommendation to City Council for Rezone No.
4-19, filed by Elko West Properties, LLC, for a change in zoning from PC (Planned
Commercial) to C (General Commercial) Zoning District, approximately 60.75 acres
of property, to allow for multi-family residential and commercial development, and
matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

The subject property is generally located on the south side of Errecart Boulevard,
approximately 545’ west of Lamoille Highway. (APN 001-770-004)

Cathy Laughlin, City Planner, explained that staff was requesting that no action be taken on this
item, as the square footage was listed incorrectly in the agenda item. The approximate acreage is
inaccurate, because it did not include going to the center of Errecart Blvd.

**Commission took no action on this item.

2. Review, consideration, and possible action of Conditional Use Permit No. 8-19, filed
by Elko West Properties, LLC, which would allow for the development of an
apartment complex within a C (General Commercial) Zoning District, and matters
related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

The subject property is located generally on the south side of Errecart Boulevard,
approximately 545’ west of Lamoille Highway. (APN 001-770-004)

Ms. Laughlin went through the City of Elko Staff Report dated September 13, 2019. Staff
recommended conditional approval with the findings and conditions listed in the Staff Report.

Mark Callahan, Elko Holdings Group, LLC, 301 Val Verde Ct. Las Vegas, NV. He stated that he
had questions regarding the hydrology flow, ingress/egress, and the easements for the roadways.
He thought it looked like the water was going to be flowing onto his property. He also mentioned
that the easement for Errecart Boulevard was not done correctly.

Ms. Laughlin pointed out that the shaded area, called out as the unnamed roadway, would be
dedicated to the City of Elko in order to provide access to Mr. Callahan’s property. This is long
range planning done by the City of Elko, so that we are not land locking any property. The City
is requiring that they put in a paved roadway with curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

Bob Thibault, Civil Engineer, explained that a portion of Errecart Boulevard and Powerhouse
Road was granted as an easement from the BLM. The easement is not identified by location, just
as a 60 foot width. The City realized that when they were intending to construct a new water line
along Powder House Road, and the City wanted to better define that easement by location. The
City was working towards that.
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Mr. Callahan mentioned an acceleration and deceleration lane for the highway. He also was
concerned with the runoff from the proposed development onto his property from the pads that
would be created on the property.

Mr. Thibault explained the water flow of the property. He also pointed out that there would be a
detention basin and that the developer would not be allowed to increase peak runoff. The
detention pond will reduce the amount of water that is running toward the culvert on Mr.
Callahan’s property.

There was further discussion on drainage.

Michele Rambo, Development Manager, went over the Development Department Conditions
that were listed in the Staff Report.

Mr. Thibault went over the eight Engineering Department conditions that were listed in the Staff
Report.

John Holmes, Fire Marshal, said he would work with builder on fire codes, but he didn’t have
any concerns at this time.

Mr. Wilkinson had no comments or concerns, and recommended approval as presented by staff.

Ms. Laughlin went through the Utility Department conditions that were listed in the Staff Report.

***Motion: Conditionally approve Conditional Use Permit No. 8-19 subject to the
conditions in the City of Elko Staff Report dated September 13, 2019, listed as follows:

1. The CUP 8-19 shall be personal to the permittee and applicable only to the submitted
application conforming to the exhibits as presented.

2. The Errecart Boulevard right-of-way is to be landscaped. A landscape plan will be
required for submittal and approval. All landscaping shall include a combination of
trees and shrubs. Landscaping shall be installed and not obstruct the view of
oncoming traffic at the intersections. The landscape plan is to include features which
create a “front” for the development adjacent to Errecart Boulevard and should be
similar in nature to the landscaping along the north side of Errecart Boulevard.
Owner or developer is to provide such maintenance and care as is required to obtain
the effect intended by the original landscape plan for the development.

3. CUP 8-19 to be recorded with the Elko County Recorder within 90 days after
commencement of work.

4. The permit shall be personal to the permittee, Elko West Properties, LLC. and
applicable only to the specific use of multiple family residential and to the specific
property for which it is issued. However, the Planning Commission may approve the
transfer of the conditional use permit to another owner. Upon issuance of an
occupancy permit for the conditional use, signifying that all zoning and site
development requirements imposed in connection with the permit have been
satisfied, the conditional use permit shall thereafter be transferable and shall run
with the land, whereupon the maintenance or special conditions imposed by the
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permit, as well as compliance with other provisions of the zoning district, shall be the
responsibility of the property owner.

5. Civil improvement plans are required for review and possible approval. Civil
improvements are required on all frontages. No on-street parking will be allowed on
Errecart Boulevard or the Unnamed right-of-way.

6. No RV storage allowed.
7. Building #1 which includes the clubhouse /office shall be completed prior to the

issuance of any certificate of occupancy for any other buildings.
8. All parking lot lighting is to be shielded or cut-off design.
9. An illumination schedule is required to ensure lighting is adequate for safety with

minimal impact to adjacent properties.
10. There shall not be any placement of any mail gang boxes or kiosks in association with

this complex placed in the city’s right of way and shall remain internal to the
complex

11. The sidewalk adjacent to Errecart Boulevard shall be offset.
12. The exterior of the building shall be compatible with surrounding areas and shall be

similar to what is presented in the application.
13. The common areas are to be maintained in an acceptable manner at all times.
14. The applicant shall file a parcel map for the proposed parcels shown in the

application. Such parcel map shall be approved and recorded prior to certificate of
occupancy on any building.

Development Department Conditions:

1. Provide 250 feet between the Golden Health Clinic driveway and this project's
driveway on Errecart.

2. Full street improvements needed for both Errecart and unnamed new road.
3. Recommend moving the detention basin out of the flood plain and instead utilize

landscaped areas and/or other capturing methods.
4. Provide a crosswalk across Errecart to facilitate pedestrian movement to the north

along Lamoille Highway.
5. No traffic study required.

Engineering Department Conditions:

1. The northerly driveway must be a dedicated street to service adjacent parcels.
2. Grading onto adjacent parcels will not be permitted.
3. A culvert will be required under the southerly driveway
4. Per 3-2-17, 3.c.2, increase the spacing between the southerly driveway and the

intersection across the street to a minimum of 250', measured centerline to
centerline. Errecart Blvd. is a minor arterial.

5. Office building shall be constructed as part of the first phase of construction.
6. Extend curb and sidewalk along the northerly part of the frontage.
7. Provide curb and sidewalk on both sides of the dedicated street that will be the

northerly driveway.
8. Provide site lighting information.

Utility Department Conditions:

1. Project will need to be water/sewer code compliant.
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2. Water main will need to be extended on access easement/dedicated right-of-way as
well.

Commissioner Buell’s findings to support the motion were the proposed development is in
conformance with the Land Use Component of the Master Plan. The proposed
development is in conformance with the existing transportation infrastructure and the
Transportation Component of the Master Plan. The site is suitable for the proposed use.
The proposed development is in conformance with the City Wellhead Protection Program.
The proposed use is consistent with surrounding land uses. The proposed use is in
conformance with City Code 3-2-10(B) General Commercial District, the proposed use
meets the required separation of dwelling units as found in City Code 3-2-5(E)(6). The
proposed development is in conformance with 3-2-3, 3-2-4, 3-2-17, 3-2-18, and 3-8 of the
Elko City Code.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.

*Motion passed unanimously. (5-0)

3. Review, consideration, and possible action of Conditional Use Permit No. 9-19, filed
by KLB Enterprises, LLC, which would allow for a bar to be located within the
Central Business District, specifically 548 Commercial Street, and matters related
thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

The subject property is located generally on the southeast side of Commercial Street,
approximately 160’ southwest of 6th Street. (548 Commercial Street - APN 001-343-
006)

Deborah Barnhart, 780 Aesop Dr. Spring Creek, explained that she was one-third of the KLB
Enterprise, LLC. The other two partners are Tony Lewis, owner of Anthony Construction, and
Clair Ketchum, a meteorologist with the National Weather Service. KLB Enterprises entered into
a commercial lease with option to purchase in July 2019 for the property located at 548
Commercial Street, formerly known as The G. It is their intent to bring the property up to date
regarding Fire, City, and ADA Codes. Such improvements include a fire suppression system on
both levels, ADA restrooms, emergency lights, enlarging the doorways, and an updated camera
system. Once the property is updated it is their intention to open the business as a nightclub
known as The Underground. The Underground will operate Wednesday through Saturday from
7pm through 3am. Their target market is women between the ages of 25 and 45 years of age. The
Club music will consist of 80’s, 90’s, Y2K, and modern dance music. The Underground will be a
non-smoking establishment, and they will have a zero tolerance policy for violence and a zero
tolerance policy for employee alcohol consumption. There will be two wand metal detectors at
the entrance, and IDs will be thoroughly examined. In addition, the LLC will communicate
effectively and proactively with the Elko Police Department regarding the management and
safety of the nightclub. Lastly, the Manager will be personally responsible for removing all
bottles, cans, trash, broken glass, debris, cigarette butts, and bodily fluids from abutting
properties and the alleyway. The following make The Underground unique. Front door security
will be equipped with an age verification and visitor management system. This device will
immediately alert if a patron is underage, if the ID is a forgery, if the patron has been banned
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from the property, or if the ID is expired. Speaking of Security, there will be 12” by 12” lockers
for patrons to rent in order to secure their belongings. Patrons will rent the padlock for $5 and in
turn their keys will be taken for collateral. This will allow them to intervene if necessary at the
end of the night. They can do that by offering the patron a non-alcoholic beverage, food on the
house, or paid ride home by LYFT. However, it is their intention that no patron becomes so
inebriated that the counter measures are necessary. Responsible pouring and not overserving is
the responsibility of each and every bartender. At the time of hiring, bartenders will sign a
contract, which outlines their responsibilities and management expectations. One of those
expectations is that a bartender will take a pre-employment drug test and be subject to random
drug testing. In addition, a bartender will be breathalyzed if a manager suspects he/she has been
drinking. In other words, the manager will have a breathalyzer and each bartender is given their
own breathalyzer mouth piece, which he/she will keep in their locked locker in the basement.
She briefly mentioned food. The Underground would be the only standalone nightclub that
serves food. Their food items include gourmet hotdogs, such as Chicago Dogs, New York Dog,
Cheese Dog, nachos, pretzel bites with cheese, and pizza. Food will be available until closing.
Speaking of closing time, The Underground would like to stay open until 3am, with last call
being at 2am. In other words, from 2am until 3am only non-alcoholic drinks and food will
available for sale. With the hour of business being dedicated to only food and soda sales, this
will encourage patrons to drink and drive responsibly. Speaking of drinking, patrons will be
offered plastic cups with lids. In light of recent online stories of party goers being roofied, lids
will give the patrons a sense of security of knowing that their drink will not be tampered with.
Also, throughout the club there will be disposable drink coasters, which can be used as a cover
for any drink glass, or beer bottle. In addition, they are installing a 40” drink rail around the
dance floor, so a patron can place their drink on the rail and watch it while they dance. Lastly,
The Underground is joining a growing list of restaurants and bars who offer women an escape
from a potential dangerous date. A harassed or scared woman simply has to ask the bartender for
an Angel Shot, which is code for asking for help. If the woman requests an Angel Shot with
lime”, the bartender will call the police, if she asks for one “neat”, a bartender, or security guard,
will walk the customer to her car; ask for “ice” and they will call a taxi, or a LYFT. The drink
code names will change frequently and will be updated and posted in the women’s restroom. In
closing, KLB Enterprises appreciates the Planning Commission’s time in reviewing and
considering their Conditional Use Permit.

Ms. Laughlin went through the City of Elko Staff Report dated September 16, 2019. Staff
recommended conditional approval with the conditions and findings listed in the Staff Report.
Regarding Condition No. 6, Ms. Barnhart has expressed that they would like to close at 3 am. It
was a discussion amongst staff and the Police Department on the closure recommendation of
2am, because there are so many residential units within that block.

Ms. Rambo had no concerns.

Mr. Thibault had one additional condition that the applicant resolve all issues of encroachments
onto adjacent properties and streets.

Mr. Holmes had no comments.

Mr. Wilkinson had no comments or concerns and recommended approval as presented by staff.
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Mike Palhegyi, Police Lieutenant, said that Ms. Barnhart touched on most of the conditions of
Police Department.  He then went over the Police Department conditions that were listed in the
Staff Report.

Chairman Jeff Dalling explained that he works on that block and owns property on the block.
The last thing he wants is another bar, but he understood that that has been a bar for a long time
and will be a bar for another 30 years. It has been a bar since the few residents that live there
have been there. He understood that they are now out of conformance because the building sat
vacant for 12 months. He took that as they were not becoming a bar, just being a bar again. There
are quite a few bars in the area. He asked if they had restrictions on their hours of business.

Lieutenant Palhegyi said they do not.

Chairman Dalling said this was a Conditional Use Permit, so they could put conditions on it. He
didn’t think anything good happened after 2am. He saw that they were planning of closing at 3
with a last call at 2. He thought that was pretty fair, which is only an hour difference of the
Police Department recommendation. He didn’t want to put undue pressure on bar to fail if they
limit their hours of making money.

Commissioner Evi Buell said she got the concerns of the property owners and the concerns of the
Police.

Chairman Dalling asked for final comment from the applicant.

Ms. Barnhart thanked Mr. Dalling for bring up the closing time. From what Ms. Barnhart had
noticed on the block, a lot of people are moving out of the residential units, or they are already
empty. Her concern would be for the existing people that live there. If you choose to move into a
rental unit next to bar, then you get what you get. She thought they might discuss turning down
the octaves of the music. They are trying to provide food and drink to people during that last
hour, which is not currently available in any establishment. They were thinking about the
feasibility of the recommendation regarding the professionally trained certified in the State of
Nevada staff. They wanted to amend that to say that they will receive the training within 30 to 60
days of hire. Because the fluid nature of hiring security personnel. Their head of security will
have to have a background in security and be familiar with the Nevada law regarding liability
and security.

Ms. Laughlin asked if Ms. Barnhart planned on having security personnel every night, or just
Friday and Saturday night.

Ms. Barnhart expressed that they would be there every night.

Lieutenant Palhegyi asked what Ms. Barnhart’s vision was with regard to the amount of security
personnel that would be on duty at any given time.

Ms. Barnhart explained that there would be two at the door and one at each exit in the back.

Lieutenant Palhegyi said presumably there would be a supervisor, which is trained and certified,
to oversee operations. In the meantime, the people that might be coming and going are going to
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need to some time to get caught up on their training. He thought that was reasonable, as long as
there is someone working there that has been through the training to guide and monitor the new
people.

Chairman Dalling asked if they were ok with last call at 2am, since they wouldn’t be serving
alcohol.

Lieutenant Palhegyi said it’s all good until people complain, as far as the residents go. He would
prefer 2am, but it’s up to the Commissioners.

Commissioner Buell said it sounded like two of the conditions were up for conversation. She
thought they might be ok with Police Department Condition No. 2, since it didn’t specify all staff
just that someone trained is on staff. They still needed to discuss and decide on the business
hours.

Chairman Dalling said he had a restaurant next to the property, but the Commission had already
heard his standpoint on the hours. He then asked the applicant if they were ok with an opening
time of 4pm. (Yes)

Mr. Wilkinson wanted to have a little more discussion with the Police Department. He thought
the expectation with Condition 2 was that all staff that would be on would be professionally
trained. If the Planning Commission wishes to allow for the supervisor and that new hires have a
period of time to get trained, he thought that needed to be clarified as a condition, so that there is
no question in the future on how to interpret that condition.

The Commissioners agreed on 30 days from hire date for the new security staff to get certified in
the State of Nevada.

Lieutenant Palhegyi concurred that there should probably be something in writing that states that
they have 30 days to get the new staff trained in Nevada Security.

Commissioner Tera Hooiman asked if the supervisor would have to have the training upon hire.
(Yes)

Lieutenant Palhegyi argued that someone that is certified should be on duty at all times.

Chairman Dalling thought they should put that in the condition.

Commissioner Hooiman asked what everyone thought about the hours.

Chairman Dalling said he was good with a last call at 2am and close at 3am.

Ms. Barnhart mentioned that they were planning to spray a foam throughout the rear of the club
where the music is. It will help with acoustics of the music, and it will also cut down on the noise
and vibration emanating into other units.

There was further discussion regarding hours of operation, ultimately the Commissioner’s agreed
on last call being at 2am and closing at 3am.
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***Motion: Conditionally approves Conditional Use Permit No. 9-19 subject to the
conditions in the City of Elko Staff Report dated September 16, 2019 with modification by
the Planning Commission, listed as follows:

1. The permit is granted to the applicant KLB Enterprises, LLC for a bar
establishment subject to compliance with all conditions imposed by a conditional use
permit.

2. The permit shall be personal to the permittee and applicable only to the specific use
(bar establishment) and to the specific property (548 Commercial Street) for which
it is issued. However, the Planning Commission may approve the transfer of the
conditional use permit to another owner. Upon issuance of an occupancy permit for
the conditional use, signifying that all zoning and site development requirements
imposed in connection with the permit have been satisfied, the conditional use
permit shall thereafter be transferable and shall run with the land, whereupon the
maintenance or special conditions imposed by the permit, as well as compliance with
other provisions of the zoning district, shall be the responsibility of the property
owner.

3. CUP 9-19 to be recorded with the Elko County Recorder within 90 days after the
business license is issued for the bar.

4. Signage will require review and comment by the Redevelopment Agency prior to
approval by the City.

5. Applicant shall install and maintain exterior security lighting that illuminates both
the Commercial Street frontage and the alleyway adjacent to and including the rear
exit.  The security lighting shall be sufficient to make easily discernible the
appearance and conduct of all persons and patrons in the vicinity of the front and
rear entrances, and shall be positioned so as not to cause excessive glare for persons
located outside of the vicinity of the front and rear entrances, such as pedestrians,
motorists, and owners and occupants of neighboring properties.

6. Hours of operation to be opening time of 4:00 p.m. or later and closing time to be
3:00 a.m., with a last call of 2:00 a.m.

7. Applicant shall remove all bottles, cans, trash, broken glass, debris, and bodily
fluids from abutting properties upon closing on each day applicant's business is
open.

8. Applicant shall maintain outdoor receptacles in the rear of the property for the
collection of garbage, refuse and waste of adequate capacity and in sufficient
number to hold all garbage, refuse and waste that accumulates between removal or
disposal.

Police Department:
1. Communicate effectively and proactively with Elko Police Department regarding

management and safety of the business, such as; provide notice as to management or
supervision changes, problems with security, changes with lighting, camera systems,
security, weapons polices, etc.
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2. A certified security supervisor must be on staff during all business hours and new
security staff have 30 days from date of hire to be certified in the State of Nevada.

3. Metal detectors at entrance are required.

4. Zero tolerance of employee consumption of alcohol while they are on shift.

5. Security cameras are required and a minimum of ten days stored video footage
from the security system to be maintained at all times.

Engineering Department:
1. Resolve all issues of encroachment onto adjacent properties and streets.

Commissioner Buell’s findings to support the motion were the conditional use is in
conformance with the Land Use Component of the Master Plan. The conditional use is in
conformance with the Transportation Component of the Master Plan and existing
transportation infrastructure. The conditional use is in conformance with the Wellhead
Protection Plan. Approval of the Conditional Use Permit is required for the proposed use
to be in conformance to Section 3-2-10 of the Elko City Code. Approval of the Conditional
Use Permit is required for the proposed use to be in conformance with Sections 3-2-3, 3-2-
4, 3-2-17, and 3-2-18 of the Elko City Code. The proposed use conforms to Section 3-8 of
Elko City Code.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.

*Motion passed unanimously. (5-0)

Lieutenant Palhegyi left.

4. Review, consideration, and possible action on Zoning Ordinance Amendment 2-19,
Ordinance No. 845, specifically an amendment to Title 3, Chapter 4, Section 1 of the
Elko City Code entitled “Planning Commission” and matters related thereto. FOR
POSSIBLE ACTION

NRS 278.040 was revised in 1985 and Elko City Code needs to be revised to reflect
those changes.

Commissioner Tera Hooiman said that she would sit the item out.

Ms. Laughlin explained that the Commissioners had the proposed ordinance in front of them. It
is Ordinance. No 845. The way the current Code was written was to match NRS 278.040 back
when it was established that communities have Planning Commissions. In 1985 it was revised
and the line that was taken out of the NRS remained in the City Code. It stated that the Members
shall hold no other public office, except that one such member may be a member of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment. This has come in a recent determination and a legal opinion based on
Public Office, which could be any board that a person sits on. That is why it was taken out of the
NRS in 1985. The NRS changed the provision to read that the members of the Planning
Commission must not be members of the governing body of the City or a County, which would



October 1, 2019 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes Page 11 of 18

be the City Council or County Commission. Staff would like to revise the City Code to match the
revised NRS.

*** Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt an Ordinance, which
approves Zoning Ordinance Amendment No. 2-19 of the Elko City Code, specifically
Section 3-4-1.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Stefan Beck.

*Motion passed (4-0, Commissioner Hooiman Abstained).

B. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS, PETITIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS

1. Review, consideration and possible approval of Final Map No. 9-19, filed by Bailey
& Associates, LLC, for the development of a subdivision entitled Cambridge Estates
involving the proposed division of approximately 8.02 acres of property into 35 lots
and a remainder parcel for residential development within the R1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District, and matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE
ACTION

The subject property is located generally on the northeast corner of the intersection
of Celtic Way and El Armuth Drive. (APN 001-660-041)

Nitin Bhakta, Summit Engineering, 1150 Lamoille Hwy, said he worked with staff on revising
this and getting it to where it needed to be.

Ms. Rambo explained that this was the Final Map application for Cambridge Estates. When the
Tentative Map was in front of the Commission there was extensive conversation. The map is the
same as the last time the Commission saw it. Staff worked with the applicant on Construction
Drawings, which have been approved by staff. The Final Map complies with all of the City
Codes, the Master Plan, and Zoning Ordinance. Staff recommended that the map be
conditionally approved with the conditions listed in the City of Elko Staff Report dated
September 13, 2019.

Mr. Thibault pointed out that he had one condition, which had already been addressed. He
recommended approval.

Mr. Holmes and Mr. Wilkinson had no comments or concerns.

***Motion: Recommended that the City Council accept, on behalf of the public, the parcels
of land offered for dedication for public use in conformity with the terms of the offer of
dedication; that the final map substantially complies with the tentative map; that the City
Council approve the agreement to install improvements in accordance with the approved
construction plans that satisfies the requirements of this Chapter, and conditionally
approve Final Map 9-19 with conditions listed in the Staff Report dated September 13,
2019, listed as follows:



October 1, 2019 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes Page 12 of 18

1. The Developer shall execute a Performance and Maintenance Agreement in
accordance with Section 3-3-21 of City code.  The Performance Agreement shall be
secured in accordance with Section 3-3-22 of City code.  In conformance with
Section 3-3-21 of City code, the public improvements shall be completed within a
time of no later than two (2) years of the date of Final Map approval by the City
Council unless extended as stipulated in City code.

2. The Performance and Maintenance Agreement shall be approved by the City
Council.

3. The Developer shall enter into the Performance and Maintenance Agreement within
30 days of approval of the Final Map by the City Council.

4. The Final Map for Cambridge Estates is approved for 35 single family residential
lots and 1 remainder lot.

5. The Utility Department will issue a Will Serve Letter for the subdivision.
6. Grading shall not commence prior to approval of the construction plans by the

Nevada Department of Environmental Protection.
7. Construction shall not commence prior to Final Map approval by the City Council

and issuance of a will-serve letter by the City of Elko.
8. Conformance with the conditions of approval of the Tentative Map is required.
9. The Owner/Developer is to provide the appropriate contact information for the

qualified engineer and engineering firm contracted to oversee the project along with
the required inspection and testing necessary to produce an As-Built for submittal
to the City of Elko.  The Engineer of Record is to ensure all materials meet the latest
edition of the Standard Specifications for Public Works.  All right-of-way and utility
improvements are to be certified by the Engineer of Record for the project.

10. Approval of the Tentative Map by the Nevada Department of Environmental
Protection is required prior to scheduling the Final Map for City Council approval.

Commissioner Buell’s findings to support the motion were the Final Map for Cambridge
Estates has been presented before expiration of the subdivision proceedings in accordance
with NRS 278.360(1)(a)(2) and City Code. The Final Map is in conformance with the
Tentative Map. The proposed subdivision is in conformance with the Land Use Component
of the Master Plan. The proposed subdivision is in conformance with the Transportation
Component of the Master Plan. Based on the Modification of Standards for lot widths and
areas granted under the Tentative Map application, the proposed development conforms
with Sections 3-3-9 through 3-3-16 (inclusive). The Subdivider shall be responsible for all
required improvements in conformance with Section 3-3-17 of City Code. The Subdivider
has submitted construction plans in conformance with Section 3-3-18 of City Code. The
Subdivider has submitted plans to the City and State agencies for review to receive all
required permits in accordance with the requirements of Section 3-3-19 of City Code. The
Subdivider has submitted construction plans, which having been found to be in
conformance with Section 3-3-20 of City Code, have been approved by City Staff. The
Subdivider will be required to enter into a Performance Agreement to conform to Section
3-3-21 of City Code. The Subdivider will be required to provide a Performance and
Maintenance Guarantee as stipulated in the Performance Agreement in conformance with
Section 3-3-22 of City Code. Based on the Modifications of Standards for lot widths and
areas for particular lots granted under the Tentative Map application, the proposed
development conforms to Sections 3-2-3, 3-2-4, 3-2-5(E), 3-2-5(G), and 3-2-17 of City Code.
The proposed development is in conformance with Section 3-8 of City Code.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.
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*Motion passed unanimously. (5-0)

2. Review, consideration, and possible recommendation to City Council for Vacation
No. 4-19, filed by the City of Elko, for the vacation of a portion of the Commercial
Street right-of-way, consisting of an area approximately 52 sq. ft. adjacent to APN
001-343-001, and matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

The subject property is located generally on the east corner of the intersection of
Commercial Street and 5th Street. (500 Commercial Street- APN 001-343-001)

Ms. Laughlin went through the City of Elko Staff Report dated September 23, 2019.  Staff
recommended conditional approval with the findings and condition listed in the Staff Report.

Ms. Rambo had no comments or concerns.

Mr. Thibault recommended approval of all seven Vacation applications.

Mr. Holmes and Mr. Wilkinson had no comments or concerns.

Mr. Wilkinson added that those would be consistent staff comments for the remainder of the
items.

***Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a resolution which
conditionally approves Vacation No. 4-19 subject to the conditions listed in the City of Elko
Staff Report dated September 23, 2019, listed as follows:

1. Written response from all non-City utilities is on file with the City of Elko with
regard to the vacation in accordance with NRS 278.480(6) before the order is
recorded.

Commissioner Buell’s findings to support the motion were the proposed vacation is in
conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Land Use Component. The proposed
vacation is in conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Transportation Component.
The property proposed for vacation is located within the Redevelopment Area. The
proposed vacation is in conformance with NRS 278.479 to 278.480, inclusive. The proposed
vacation, with the recommended conditions, is in conformance with Elko City Code 8-7.
The proposed vacation will not materially injure the public and is in the best interest of the
City.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.

*Motion passed unanimously. (5-0)

3. Review, consideration, and possible recommendation to City Council for Vacation
No. 5-19, filed by the City of Elko, for the vacation of a portion of the Commercial
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Street right-of-way, consisting of an area approximately 101 sq. ft. adjacent to APN
001-343-002, and matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

The subject property is located generally on the southeast side of Commercial Street,
approximately 25’ northeast of 5th Street. (512 Commercial Street- APN 001-343-
002)

***Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a resolution which
conditionally approves Vacation No. 5-19 subject to the conditions listed in the City of Elko
Staff Report dated September 23, 2019, listed as follows:

1. Written response from all non-City utilities is on file with the City of Elko with
regard to the vacation in accordance with NRS 278.480(6) before the order is
recorded.

Commission Buell’s findings to support the motion were the proposed vacation is in
conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Land Use Component. The proposed
vacation is in conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Transportation Component.
The property proposed for vacation is located within the Redevelopment Area. The
proposed vacation is in conformance with NRS 278.479 to 278.480, inclusive. The proposed
vacation, with the recommended conditions, is in conformance with Elko City Code 8-7.
The proposed vacation will not materially injure the public and is in the best interest of the
City.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.

*Motion passed unanimously. (5-0)

4. Review, consideration, and possible recommendation to City Council for Vacation
No. 6-19, filed by the City of Elko, for the vacation of a portion of the Commercial
Street right-of-way, consisting of an area approximately 50 sq. ft. adjacent to APN
001-343-003, and matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

The subject property is located generally on the southeast side of Commercial Street,
approximately 106’ northeast of 5th Street. (524 Commercial Street- APN 001-343-
003)

***Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a resolution which
conditionally approves Vacation No. 6-19 subject to the conditions listed in the City of Elko
Staff Report dated September 23, 2019, listed as follows:

1. Written response from all non-City utilities is on file with the City of Elko with
regard to the vacation in accordance with NRS 278.480(6) before the order is
recorded.

Commissioner Buell’s findings to support the motion were the proposed vacation is in
conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Land Use Component. The proposed
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vacation is in conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Transportation Component.
The property proposed for vacation is located within the Redevelopment Area. The
proposed vacation is in conformance with NRS 278.479 to 278.480, inclusive. The proposed
vacation, with the recommended conditions, is in conformance with Elko City Code 8-7.
The proposed vacation will not materially injure the public and is in the best interest of the
City.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.

*Motion passed unanimously.

5. Review, consideration, and possible recommendation to City Council for Vacation
No. 7-19, filed by the City of Elko, for the vacation of a portion of the Commercial
Street right-of-way, consisting of an area approximately 50 sq. ft. adjacent to APN
001-343-004, and matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

The subject property is located generally on the southeast side of Commercial Street,
approximately 130’ northeast of 5th Street. (536 Commercial Street- APN 001-343-
004)

***Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a resolution which
conditionally approves Vacation No. 7-19 subject to the conditions listed in the City of Elko
Staff Report dated September 23, 2019, listed as follows:

1. Written response from all non-City utilities is on file with the City of Elko with
regard to the vacation in accordance with NRS 278.480(6) before the order is
recorded.

Commissioner Buell’s findings to support the motion were the proposed vacation is in
conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Land Use Component. The proposed
vacation is in conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Transportation Component.
The property proposed for vacation is located within the Redevelopment Area. The
proposed vacation is in conformance with NRS 278.479 to 278.480, inclusive. The proposed
vacation, with the recommended conditions, is in conformance with Elko City Code 8-7.
The proposed vacation will not materially injure the public and is in the best interest of the
City.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.

*Motion passed unanimously.

6. Review, consideration, and possible recommendation to City Council for Vacation
No. 8-19, filed by the City of Elko, for the vacation of a portion of the Commercial
Street right-of-way, consisting of an area approximately 50 sq. ft. adjacent to APN
001-343-005, and matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION
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The subject property is located generally on the southeast side of Commercial Street,
approximately 155’ northeast of 5th Street. (542 Commercial Street- APN 001-343-
005)

***Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a resolution which
conditionally approves Vacation No. 8-19 subject to the conditions listed in the City of Elko
Staff Report dated September 23, 2019, listed as follows:

1. Written response from all non-City utilities is on file with the City of Elko with
regard to the vacation in accordance with NRS 278.480(6) before the order is
recorded.

Commissioner Buell’s findings to support the motion were the proposed vacation is in
conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Land Use Component. The proposed
vacation is in conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Transportation Component.
The property proposed for vacation is located within the Redevelopment Area. The
proposed vacation is in conformance with NRS 278.479 to 278.480, inclusive. The proposed
vacation, with the recommended conditions, is in conformance with Elko City Code 8-7.
The proposed vacation will not materially injure the public and is in the best interest of the
City.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.

*Motion passed unanimously.

7. Review, consideration, and possible recommendation to City Council for Vacation
No. 9-19, filed by the City of Elko, for the vacation of a portion of the Commercial
Street right-of-way, consisting of an area approximately 53 sq. ft. adjacent to APN
001-343-006, and matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

The subject property is located generally on the southeast side of Commercial Street,
approximately 181’ northeast of 5th Street. (548 Commercial Street- APN 001-343-
006)

***Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a resolution which
conditionally approves Vacation No. 9-19 subject to the conditions listed in the City of Elko
Staff Report dated September 23, 2019, listed as follows:

1. Written response from all non-City utilities is on file with the City of Elko with
regard to the vacation in accordance with NRS 278.480(6) before the order is
recorded.

Commissioner Buell’s findings to support the motion were the proposed vacation is in
conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Land Use Component. The proposed
vacation is in conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Transportation Component.
The property proposed for vacation is located within the Redevelopment Area. The
proposed vacation is in conformance with NRS 278.479 to 278.480, inclusive. The proposed
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vacation, with the recommended conditions, is in conformance with Elko City Code 8-7.
The proposed vacation will not materially injure the public and is in the best interest of the
City.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.

*Motion passed unanimously. (5-0)

8. Review, consideration, and possible recommendation to City Council for Vacation
No. 10-19, filed by the City of Elko, for the vacation of a portion of the Commercial
Street right-of-way, consisting of an area approximately 147 sq. ft. adjacent to APN
001-343-007, and matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

The subject property is located generally on the southeast side of Commercial Street,
approximately 84’ southwest of 6th Street. (570 Commercial Street- APN 001-343-
007)

***Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a resolution which
conditionally approves Vacation No. 10-19 subject to the conditions listed in the City of
Elko Staff Report dated September 23, 2019, listed as follows:

1. Written response from all non-City utilities is on file with the City of Elko with
regard to the vacation in accordance with NRS 278.480(6) before the order is
recorded.

Commissioner Buell’s findings to support the motion were the proposed vacation is in
conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Land Use Component. The proposed
vacation is in conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan Transportation Component.
The property proposed for vacation is located within the Redevelopment Area. The
proposed vacation is in conformance with NRS 278.479 to 278.480, inclusive. The proposed
vacation, with the recommended conditions, is in conformance with Elko City Code 8-7.
The proposed vacation will not materially injure the public and is in the best interest of the
City.

Moved by Evi Buell, Seconded by Tera Hooiman.

*Motion passed unanimously.

II. REPORTS

A. Summary of City Council Actions.

Ms. Laughlin reported that CUP 5-19 filed by Bailey & Associates, LLC for the mobile
home park was appealed. Prior to the item going to City Council there was a request
from the applicant to withdraw the appeal. City Council had to take action on the appeal,
because they cannot be withdrawn, so they affirmed the Planning Commission’s action to
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deny the appeal. On September 24th City Council approved the sale of a portion of land
to Koinonia Construction for a small piece of land above the Mountain View Park
parking lot. They are looking at that for a townhouse development. City Council had a
finding that it was in the best interest of the City to sell that to the adjacent property
owner, because it is not viable to anyone other than the adjacent property owner. A
Revocable permit for a grease interceptor was approved. Vacation 4-19 through 10-19
were accepted and referred to the Planning Commission.

Ms. Rambo reported that there had been several Stage 1 meetings for subdivisions in the
last six weeks.

B. Summary of Redevelopment Agency Actions.

C. Professional articles, publications, etc.

1. Zoning Bulletin

D. Miscellaneous Elko County

E. Training

Ms. Laughlin said she had sent out a couple of emails for the survey that is being
requested to be filled out by Planning Commissioners. She also sent out several emails in
regards to the APA conference in Sparks.

COMMENTS BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC

There were no public comments made at this time.

NOTE: The Chairman or Vice Chairman reserves the right to change the order of the agenda
and if the agenda is not completed, to recess the meeting and continue on another
specified date and time. Additionally, the Planning Commission reserves the right to
combine two or more agenda items, and/or remove an item from the agenda, or delay
discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Jeff Dalling, Chairman Tera Hooiman, Secretary



Agenda Item # I.A.1 

Created on 9/11/2019  Planning Commission Action Sheet 

Elko City Planning Commission 
Agenda Action Sheet 

 

1. Review, consideration and possible recommendation to City Council for Rezone No. 

4-19, filed by Elko West Properties LLC, for a change in zoning from PC (Planned 
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6. Business Impact Statement: Not Required 
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8. Recommended Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a 

resolution which approves Rezone No. 4-19 based on facts and findings as presented 
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CITY OF ELKO STAFF REPORT

MEMO DATE: September 11, 2019
PLANNING COMMISSION DATE: October 1, 2019
APPLICATION NUMBER: Rezone 4-19
APPLICANT: Elko West Properties LLC
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Zone amendment from PC to C
ADDITIONAL APPLICATIONS: CUP 8-19

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

RECOMMEND APPROVAL, subject to findings of fact, and conditions as stated in this report.

City of Elko
1751 College Avenue

Elko, NV  89801
(775) 777-7160

FAX (775) 777-7119



REZONE 4-19
Elko West Properties LLC
APN: 001-770-004
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PARCEL NUMBER: 001-770-004

PARCEL SIZE: 60.75 acres

EXISTING ZONING: PC- Planned Commercial

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: (COMM-HWY) Commercial Highway

EXISTING LAND USE: Undeveloped

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:
 The property is surrounded by:

 North: Planned Commercial (PC) / Partially developed
 West: Residential (R) / Undeveloped
 South: Elko County / Undeveloped
 East: Agriculture (AG) / Undeveloped

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS:
 The area is currently undeveloped.
 The area has moderately sloping.
 The area is accessed from Errecart Blvd.

MASTER PLAN AND CITY CODE SECTIONS:

Applicable Master Plans and City Code Sections are:

 City of Elko Master Plan – Land Use Component
 City of Elko Master Plan – Transportation Component
 City of Elko Redevelopment Plan
 City of Wellhead Protection Plan
 City of Elko Zoning – Section 3-2-4 Establishment of Zoning Districts
 City of Elko Zoning – Section 3-2-10 Commercial Zoning Districts
 City of Elko Zoning – Section 3-2-21  Amendments
 City of Elko Zoning – Section 3-8 Flood Plain Management

BACKGROUND:

1. The property is owned by Elko West Properties LLC.
2. The rezone includes all of APN 001-770-004.
3. The area fronts Errecart Boulevard.
4. City utilities are located in the immediate vicinity.
5. Other non-city utilities are located in the immediate area.
6. The application for rezone is based on an application for a Conditional Use Permit for the

development of apartments.
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MASTER PLAN:

Land use:

1. Land Use is shown as Commercial Highway.
2. Supporting zone districts for Commercial Highway are Planned Commercial (PC),

General Commercial (C), Convenience Commercial (CC) an Industrial Commercial (IC).
3. Objective 1: Promote a diverse mix of housing options to meet the needs of a variety of

lifestyles, incomes, and age groups.
4. Objective 6: Encourage multiple scales of commercial development to serve the needs of

the region, the community, and individual neighborhoods.
5. Objective 8: Encourage new development that does not negatively impact County-wide

natural systems, or public/federal lands such as waterways, wetlands, drainages,
floodplains etc., or pose a danger to human health and safety.

The proposed zone district is in conformance with the Land Use Component of the Master Plan.

Transportation:

1. The area will be accessed from Errecart Boulevard.
2. Errecart Boulevard is classified in the Transportation Component as a minor arterial with

it being a major arterial once roadway is connected.

The proposed zone district is compatible with the Transportation Component of the Master Plan
and is consistent with the existing transportation infrastructure.

ELKO REDEVELOPMENT PLAN:

The property is not located within the Redevelopment Area.

ELKO WELLHEAD PROTECTION PLAN:

1. The property sits outside any capture zone for the City of Elko wells.

The proposed zone district is in conformance with wellhead protection plan.

SECTION 3-2-4 Establishment of Zoning Districts:

1. No building, structure or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no building or
structure or part thereof shall hereafter be erected, constructed, moved, or structurally
altered, unless in conformity with all regulations specified in this subsection for the
district in which it is located.

2. No building or other structure shall hereafter be erected or altered:
a. To exceed the heights required by the current City Airport Master Plan;
b. To accommodate or house a greater number of families than as permitted in this
chapter;
c. To occupy a greater percentage of lot area; or
d. To have narrower or smaller rear yards, front yards, side yards or other open spaces,
than required in this title; or in any other manner contrary to the provisions of this
chapter.



REZONE 4-19
Elko West Properties LLC
APN: 001-770-004

Page 4 of 5

3. No part of a required yard, or other open space, or off street parking or loading space,
provided in connection with any building or use, shall be included as part of a yard, open
space, or off street parking or loading space similarly required for any other building.

4. No yard or lot existing on the effective date hereof shall be reduced in dimension or area
below the minimum requirements set forth in this title. The property meets the area
requirements for the proposed zone district.

The proposed zone district is in conformance with Elko City Code Section 3-2-4(B).

SECTION 3-2-10 (B) – General Commercial District

1. As the property develops, it will be required to be in conformance with Section 3-2-10
(B).

The proposed zone district is in conformance with Elko City Code Section 3-2-10 (B).

SECTION 3-2-21:

The application is in conformance with Elko City Code 3-2-21 with the filing of this application.

SECTION 3-8:

The proposed zone district is partially located in a designated Special Flood Hazard Area
(SFHA). As the property develops, conformance with Section 3-8 will be required.

FINDINGS:

1. The proposed zone district is in conformance with the Land Use Component of the
Master Plan.

2. The proposed zone district is compatible with the Transportation Component of the
Master Plan and is consistent with the existing transportation infrastructure.

3. The property is not located within the Redevelopment Area.

4. The proposed zone district and resultant land use is in conformance with City Wellhead
Protection Plan.

5. The proposed zone district is in conformance with Elko City Code Section 3-2-4(B).

6. The proposed zone district is in conformance with Elko City Code Section 3-2-10(B).

7. The application is in conformance with Elko City Code 3-2-21.

8. The proposed zone district is partially located in a designated Special Flood Hazard Area
(SFHA).

9. Development under the proposed zone district will not adversely impact natural systems,
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or public/federal lands such as waterways, wetlands, drainages, floodplains etc., or pose a
danger to human health and safety.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends this item be APPROVED.
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Elko City Planning Commission 
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1. Title: Review, consideration, and possible action on Conditional Use Permit No. 10-

19, filed by Elko County School District, which would allow for the expansion of the 

current Elko High School campus with the addition of a new building, and matters 

related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION 
 

2. Meeting Date:  November 5, 2019 

 

3. Agenda Category: NEW BUSINESS, PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

4. Time Required: 15 Minutes 

 

5. Background Information: Elko High School is proposing to build a new Performing 

Arts building.  Any expansion within the PQP, Public-Quasi, Public zoning district 

requires a Conditional Use Permit. 

 

6. Business Impact Statement: Not Required 

 

7. Supplemental Agenda Information: Application, Staff report 

 

8. Recommended Motion: Conditionally approve Conditional Use Permit 10-19 based 

on the facts, findings and conditions as presented in Staff Report dated October 21, 

2019 
 

9. Findings: See Staff Report dated October 21, 2019. 

 

10. Prepared By: Cathy Laughlin, City Planner 

 

11. Agenda Distribution:  Elko County School District 

Mr. Casey Kelly  

850 Elm Street 

Elko, NV 89801 

ckelly@ecsdnv.net 
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CITY OF ELKO STAFF REPORT

DATE: October 21, 2019
PLANNING COMMISSION DATE: November 5, 2019
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: I. A.2
APPLICATION NUMBER: Conditional Use Permit 10-19
APPLICANT: Elko County School District
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Elko High School Campus, New Performing Arts
RELATED APPLICATIONS: Variance 1-19

A Conditional Use Permit for the expansion of the current Elko High School campus with
the addition of a new building.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

RECOMMEND APPROVAL, subject to findings of facts, conditions as stated in this report.

City of Elko
1751 College Avenue

Elko, NV  89801
(775) 777-7160

FAX (775) 777-7119
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APN: 001-191-001 & 004
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PARCEL NUMBER: APN 001-191-001 & 004

PROPERTY SIZE: 14.03 acres combined after approval and recordation
of parcel map combining the two parcels

EXISTING ZONING: PQP –Public, Quasi, Public

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Public

EXISTING LAND USE: Developed as the Elko High School campus

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

 The property is surrounded by developed land to the north, south, east and west. The
campus is currently zoned PQP, Public, Quasi-Public with R- Single Family and Multiple Family
Residential to the south and northeast.

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS:

 The property is currently developed with a parking lot and landscaping on the portion of
APN 001-191-004 which is proposed for the new building.

 The property has moderate topography with slope down toward College Ave.
 The property is currently accessed from 13th Street.
 The property has frontage along College Avenue as well as 13th Street.
 The property is not in the flood zone.

APPLICABLE MASTER PLANS AND CITY CODE SECTIONS:

 City of Elko Master Plan-Land Use Component
 City of Elko Master Plan-Transportation Component
 City of Elko Redevelopment Plan
 City of Elko Wellhead Protection Plan
 City of Elko Code 3-2-3 General Provisions
 City of Elko Code 3-2-4 Establishment of Zoning Districts
 City of Elko Code 3-2-8 Public, Quasi-Public District
 City of Elko Code 3-2-17 Traffic, Access, Parking and Loading Regulations
 City of Elko Code 3-2-18 Conditional Use Permits
 City of Elko Code 3-8 Flood Plain Management

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

 The application for the Conditional Use Permit was filed as required under City Code 3-2-
8 (D).
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 The applicant has applied for a variance (VAR 4-19) for a reduction in the street line
setback from College Avenue for the new building.

 The applicant has an approved parcel map to combine both parcels into one parcel. To this
date, the map has not been recorded as there are conditions to be met.

 The property is located in the Redevelopment Area.

MASTER PLAN

Land Use

1. The Master Plan Land Use Atlas shows the area as Public.
2. PQP- Public, Quasi-Public is listed as a corresponding zoning district for Public in the

Master Plan Land Use.
3. Master Plan states that Public land use designation is applied to community and public and

quasi-public uses such as those associated with government, non-profit, and utilities. Uses
of land must comply with the Elko City Code, and must be compatible with, and not
frustrate, the Master Plan’s goals and policies.

4. Objective 3: Strengthen, preserve, and promote the area around the City Park, City Hall,
and Convention Center as the civic heart of the community.

5. Objective 8: Ensure that new development does not negatively impact County-wide
natural systems, or public/federal lands such as waterways, wetlands, drainages,
floodplains etc., or pose a danger to human health and safety.

The conditional use permit is in conformance with the Master Plan Land Use Component

Transportation

1. The Master Plan identifies College Avenue as a minor arterial.
2. The Master Plan identifies 13th Street as a Commercial/Industrial Collector.
3. The site has pedestrian access along College Avenue, 13th Street an interior network of

sidewalks from parking area to the buildings. Sidewalks are a necessary safety feature,
particularly in residential neighborhoods where children walk to and from the campus.

4. There is no proposed vehicular access from College Avenue to the new building and the
current access off 13th Street will remain as existing.  It is a safer approach having the
access not from the minor arterial.

5. The existing facility meets the goals listed in the Master Plan Transportation document as
Best Practice Objective 1; Provide a balanced transportation system that accommodates
vehicle, bicycles, and pedestrians, while being sensitive to, and supporting the adjacent
land uses.

The conditional use permit is in conformance with the Master Plan Transportation Component
and existing transportation infrastructure.

ELKO REDEVELOPMENT PLAN:

1. The property is located within the redevelopment area. The proposed use doesn’t provide
tax increment growth but does support several goals and objectives listed in the
Redevelopment Plan.
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The proposed conditional use conforms to the Redevelopment Plan.

ELKO WELLHEAD PROTECTION PLAN

 The property is located in the 30-year capture zone for City wells. Development will be
required to conform to the Elko Wellhead Protection Plan

SECTION 3-2-3 GENERAL PROVISIONS

 Section 3-2-3 (C) City code specifies use restrictions. The following use restrictions shall
apply.

1. Principal Uses: Only those uses and groups of uses specifically designated as
“principal uses permitted’ in zoning district regulations shall be permitted as
principal uses; all other uses shall be prohibited as principal uses

2. Conditional Uses: Certain specified uses designated as “conditional uses
permitted” may be permitted as principal uses subject to special conditions of
location, design, construction, operation and maintenance hereinafter specified in
this chapter or imposed by the planning commission or city council.

3. Accessory Uses: Uses normally accessory and incidental to permitted principal or
conditional uses may be permitted as hereinafter specified.

Other uses may apply under certain conditions with application to the City.

1. Section 3-2-3(D) states that “No land may be used or structure erected where the land
is held by the planning commission to be unsuitable for such use or structure by reason
of flooding, concentrated runoff, inadequate drainage, adverse soil or rock formation,
extreme topography, low bearing strength, erosion susceptibility, or any other features
likely to be harmful to the health, safety and general welfare of the community. The
planning commission, in applying the provisions of this section, shall state in writing
the particular facts upon which its conclusions are based. The applicant shall have the
right to present evidence contesting such determination to the city council if he or she
so desires, whereupon the city council may affirm, modify or withdraw the
determination of unsuitability.”

The proposed development is required to have an approval as a conditional use to be in
conformance with ECC 3-2-3 as required in ECC 3-2-8(D).

SECTION 3-2-4 ESTABLISHMENT OF ZONING DISTRICTS

1. Section 3-2-4(B)  Required Conformity To District Regulations: The regulations set forth
in this chapter for each zoning district shall be minimum regulations and shall apply
uniformly to each class or kind of structure or land, except as provided in this subsection.

2. Section 3-2-4(B)(4) stipulates that no yard or lot existing on the effective date hereof shall
be reduced in dimension or area below the minimum requirements set forth in this title.

The proposed development does not conform with this section of the code and therefore the
applicant has applied for a variance (VAR 4-19) for the street line setback requirement.
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SECTION 3-2-8 PQP PUBLIC, QUASI-PUBLIC DISTRICT

1. The intent of the district is to accommodate public or quasi-public institutional uses.

2. Section 3-2-8(D) The establishment, expansion or change of any use, including principal
permitted uses, shall be governed by the conditional use permit procedure, as set forth in
section 3-2-18 of this chapter.

3. Section 3-2-8(C) The total ground floor area of all buildings shall not exceed thirty five
percent (35%) of the net site area. Minimum setback from any street line is not less than
one and one-half (1 ½) times the height of the principal building. Minimum setback from
interior side and rear lot lines is not less than the height of the principal building, plus one
additional foot for each five feet (5’) or part thereof that such building exceeds thirty five
feet (35’) in the aggregate horizontal dimension of the wall generally parallel to such side
or rear lot line. Building height shall conform with requirements contained within the city
airport master plan.

4. Development of the property is required to be in conformance with City code and
conditions for the CUP. It appears the property can be developed in conformance with the
requirements stipulated in City code with the approval of a variance.

The proposed development does not conform with the development standards of this section of
code and therefore, the applicant has requested a variance.

SECTION 3-2-17 TRAFFIC, ACCESS, PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS

 Conformance with this section is required as the property is developed. Currently there are
1,301 students and 100 staff which would result in a need of 426 parking stalls.  The
parking analysis that was provided to us states that within 500 feet of the facility they have
540 parking stalls. Staff is concerned with the seating capacity of the Auditorium holding
830 fixed seats and not being able to accommodate the parking required for the
Auditorium with the current configuration. As part of the Elko High School campus, the
new facility is considered a part of the principal permitted uses with parking calculated on
students and staff, not fixed seating in the Auditorium. Staff has added a condition in
regards to if the Elko County School District rents the auditorium for events during
regular scheduled school hours and how they are to provide off-site parking with shuttle
service.

SECTION 3-2-18 CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS

General Regulations:
1. Certain uses of land within designated zoning districts shall be permitted as principal uses

only upon issuance of a conditional use permit. Subject to the requirements of this chapter,
other applicable chapters, and where applicable to additional standards established by the
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Planning Commission, or the City Council, a conditional use permit for such uses may be
issued.

2. Every conditional use permit issued, including a permit for a mobile home park, shall
automatically lapse and be of no effect one (1) year from the date of its issue unless the
permit holder is actively engaged in developing the specific property to the use for which
the permit was issued.

3. Every conditional use permit issued shall be personal to the permittee and applicable only
to the specific use and to the specific property for which it is issued. However, the
Planning Commission may approve the transfer of the conditional use permit to another
owner. Upon issuance of an occupancy permit for the conditional use, signifying that all
zoning and site development requirements imposed in connection with the permit have
been satisfied, the conditional use permit shall thereafter be transferable and shall run with
the land, whereupon the maintenance or special conditions imposed by the permit, as well
as compliance with other provisions of the zoning district, shall be the responsibility of the
property owner.

4. Conditional use permits shall be reviewed from time to time by City personnel.
Conditional use permits may be formally reviewed by the Planning Commission. In the
event that any or all of the conditions of the permit or this chapter are not adhered to, the
conditional use permit will be subject to revocation.

3-8 FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT

1. The parcel is not located within a designated flood plain.

FINDINGS

1. The proposed development is in conformance with the Land Use Component of the
Master Plan. The proposed conditional use permit meets Objectives 3 & 8 of the Land Use
Component of the Master Plan.

2. The proposed development is in conformance with the existing transportation
infrastructure and the Transportation Component of the Master Plan.

3. The proposed development conforms with the goals and objectives of the Redevelopment
Plan.

4. The site is suitable for the proposed use.
5. The proposed development is in conformance with the City Wellhead Protection Program.
6. The proposed use is consistent with surrounding land uses.
7. The proposed use is in conformance with City Code 3-2-8 PQP, Public-Quasi, Public with

the approval of the Condition Use Permit and variance 4-19 for street line setback
reduction.

8. Development under the proposed conditional use will not adversely impact natural
systems, or public/federal lands such as waterways, wetlands, drainages, floodplains etc.
or pose a danger to human health and safety.

9. The parcel is not located within a designated Special Flood Hazard Area.
10. The proposed development is in conformance with 3-2-3, 3-2-4, 3-2-17, 3-2-18, and 3-8 of

the Elko City Code with the approval of the variance for street line setback that is
associated with this CUP.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of CUP 10-19 with the following conditions:

1. The permit is granted to the applicant Elko County School District.

2. The permit shall be personal to the permittee and applicable only to the specific use and to
the specific property for which it is issued. However, the Planning Commission may
approve the transfer of the conditional use permit to another owner. Upon issuance of an
occupancy permit for the conditional use, signifying that all zoning and site development
requirements imposed in connection with the permit have been satisfied, the conditional
use permit shall thereafter be transferable and shall run with the land, whereupon the
maintenance or special conditions imposed by the permit, as well as compliance with
other provisions of the zoning district, shall be the responsibility of the property owner.

3. A variance for the College Ave. street line setback for the principal building is required to
be approved prior to issuing of a building permit. All conditions of VAR 4-19 to be met
prior to occupancy of the building.

4. Slope stabilization will be required on all slope areas.

5. A Parcel Map for the consolidation of the two parcels be recorded prior to issuing a
Certificate of Occupancy for the new building.

6. CUP 10-19 to be recorded with the Elko County Recorder within 90 days after the
commencement of the construction of the new building.

7. Access to be limited to 13th Street.

8. If the auditorium is to be used by anyone other than students and staff during scheduled
school hours, off-site parking must be arranged with transportation to and from parking.

9. If a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) and Consent Agreement is not in place for all
of the parking on City of Elko property, then one must be approved by City Council
within 60 days of CUP approval.





















ELKO HIGH SCHOOL
PERFORMING ARTS BUILDING
CONCEPTUAL ELEVATION

10/15/2019



ELKO HIGH SCHOOL
PERFORMING ARTS BUILDING
CONCEPTUAL ELEVATION

10/15/2019



ELKO HIGH SCHOOL
PERFORMING ARTS BUILDING
CONCEPTUAL ELEVATION

10/15/2019





CO

CO

SD

GB

GB

O

CO

CO
CO

CO

CO

CO

CO

MT
R

SD SD
SD

MW

CO

CO

CO

H
A

L
L

3
0
3

D
R

A
M

A
 
/

T
H

E
A

T
E

R

3
1
0

S
C

E
N

E
 
S

H
O

P
 
/

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
1
8

S
T

A
G

E

3
2
1

O
R

C
H

E
S

T
R

A

R
E

H
E

A
R

S
A

L

3
6
0

C
H

O
I
R

R
E

H
E

A
R

S
A

L

3
5
0

B
A

N
D

R
E

H
E

A
R

S
A

L

3
7
0

I
N

S
T

R
U

M
E

N
T

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
4
4

T
E

C
H

.

L
A

B

3
4
3

P
E

R
C

U
S

S
I
O

N

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
7
1

C
H

A
I
R

 
/
 
S

T
A

N
D

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
7
2

U
N

I
F

O
R

M

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
7
3

B
A

N
D

O
F

F
I
C

E

3
7
4

I
N

S
T

.
 
R

E
P

A
I
R

/
 
L
I
B

R
A

R
Y

3
7
5

M
E

N
S

C
H

A
N

G
I
N

G

3
4
2

W
O

M
E

N
S

C
H

A
N

G
I
N

G

3
4
1

E
N

S
E

M
B

L
E

P
R

A
C

T
I
C

E

3
8
0

C
H

O
I
R

O
F

F
I
C

E

3
5
2

O
R

C
H

E
S

T
R

A

O
F

F
I
C

E

3
5
4

L
I
B

R
A

R
Y

3
5
5

L
I
B

R
A

R
Y

3
5
3

C
H

O
I
R

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
5
6

R
O

B
E

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
5
1

O
R

C
H

E
S

T
R

A

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
6
1

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
3

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
6

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
5

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
4

M
U

S
I
C

C
O

M
M

O
N

S

3
4
0

L
O

B
B

Y

3
0
0

W
O

M
E

N
S

D
R

E
S

S
I
N

G

3
1
5

M
E

N
S

R
E

S
T

R
O

O
M

3
1
6

M
E

N
S

D
R

E
S

S
I
N

G

3
1
4

W
O

M
E

N
S

R
E

S
T

R
O

O
M

3
1
7

D
R

A
M

A

O
F

F
I
C

E

3
1
2

8
3
0
 
F

I
X

E
D

 
S

E
A

T
S

S
T

O
R

.

3
1
3

A
U

D
I
T

O
R

I
U

M

3
2
0

M
A

K
E

U
P

3
1
1

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
2
6

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
2
2

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
2
3

S
T

A
I
R

S

3
2
5

V
E

S
T

I
B

U
L
E

3
2
4

S
L
O

P
E

 
-
 
1
:
8

F
A

C
U

L
T

Y

3
8
1

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
2

H
A

L
L

3
0
3

M
E

N
S

R
E

S
T

R
O

O
M

3
0
1

W
O

M
E

N
S

R
E

S
T

R
O

O
M

3
0
2

U
N

I
S

E
X

3
9
4

M
E

C
H

.

X

C
H

I
L
L
E

R

X

13
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

COLLEGE AVENUE

5'

20
.8

5'

20
.8

5'

122.87'

20'

21.75'

7.67'

36
.7

1'

22
.05

'

21.75'

9'

9'
9'

20'

20' 20'

20'

9'

18'

18.22'

9'

20'

STANDARD CONCRETE FLATWORK WITH
RAMPING AS REQUIRED TO MEET ADA
REQUIREMENTS.

Material Legend:

Horizontal Scale: 

0 20' 40'

1" = 20'

Conditional Use - Site Plan

SHEET NAME

DE
SI
G
N
W
ES
T

A
 R

 C
 H

 I
 T

 E
 C

 T
 S

 ,
  
P

 .
 A

 .

A

B

C

D

E

F

10987654321

10987654321

A

B

C

D

E

F

SHEET

 ©
 C

O
P

Y
R

IG
H

T 
D

E
S

IG
N

 W
E

S
T 

A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
TS

 P
.A

. D
E

S
IG

N
 C

O
N

C
E

P
TS

 A
N

D
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

N
O

T 
TO

 B
E

 R
E

U
S

E
D

 W
IT

H
O

U
T 

W
R

IT
TE

N
 P

E
R

M
IS

S
IO

N
 O

F 
A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T

w
w

w
.d

e
s
ig

n
w

e
s
tp

a
.c

o
m

DATE

10-15-2019

EL
K

O
 H

IG
H

 S
C

H
O

O
L

PE
R

FO
R

M
IN

G
 A

R
TS

EL
K

O
, N

EV
AD

A 
89

80
1

TB
D

 C
O

LL
EG

E 
AV

E.

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

REVISIONS

JOB NUMBER
TBD

M
E

R
I
D

I
A

N
,
 
I
D

A
H

O
 
 
●

 
 
P

U
L
L
M

A
N

,
 
W

A
S

H
I
N

G
T

O
N

K
E

N
N

E
W

I
C

K
,
 
W

A
S

H
I
N

G
T

O
N

 
 
●

 
 
O

N
T

A
R

I
O

,
 
O

R
E

G
O

N

S
P

O
K

A
N

E
,
 
W

A
S

H
I
N

G
T

O
N

Fi
le

 L
oc

at
io

n:
g:

\2
01

9\
11

91
79

\c
ad

\1
19

17
9 

cu
 s

ite
 p

la
n.

dw
g

La
st

 P
lo

tte
d 

By
:c

ha
d 

rie
tz

e
Da

te
 P

lo
tte

d:
Tu

es
da

y,
 O

ct
ob

er
 1

5 
20

19
 a

t 1
2:

34
 P

M

TL
G 

PN
:1

19
17

9

MTA

MT

AHJ APPROVAL

CONSTRUCTION

NOT FORSCIENCE BUILDING
(TO BE CONSTRUCTED)



CO

CO

SD

B

B

O

CO

CO
CO

CO

CO

CO

CO

MT
R

SD SD
SD

MW

CO

CO

CO

H
A

L
L

3
0
3

D
R

A
M

A
 
/

T
H

E
A

T
E

R

3
1
0

S
C

E
N

E
 
S

H
O

P
 
/

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
1
8

S
T

A
G

E

3
2
1

O
R

C
H

E
S

T
R

A

R
E

H
E

A
R

S
A

L

3
6
0

C
H

O
I
R

R
E

H
E

A
R

S
A

L

3
5
0

B
A

N
D

R
E

H
E

A
R

S
A

L

3
7
0

I
N

S
T

R
U

M
E

N
T

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
4
4

T
E

C
H

.

L
A

B

3
4
3

P
E

R
C

U
S

S
I
O

N

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
7
1

C
H

A
I
R

 
/
 
S

T
A

N
D

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
7
2

U
N

I
F

O
R

M

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
7
3

B
A

N
D

O
F

F
I
C

E

3
7
4

I
N

S
T

.
 
R

E
P

A
I
R

/
 
L
I
B

R
A

R
Y

3
7
5

M
E

N
S

C
H

A
N

G
I
N

G

3
4
2

W
O

M
E

N
S

C
H

A
N

G
I
N

G

3
4
1

E
N

S
E

M
B

L
E

P
R

A
C

T
I
C

E

3
8
0

C
H

O
I
R

O
F

F
I
C

E

3
5
2

O
R

C
H

E
S

T
R

A

O
F

F
I
C

E

3
5
4

L
I
B

R
A

R
Y

3
5
5

L
I
B

R
A

R
Y

3
5
3

C
H

O
I
R

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
5
6

R
O

B
E

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
5
1

O
R

C
H

E
S

T
R

A

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
6
1

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
3

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
6

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
5

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
4

M
U

S
I
C

C
O

M
M

O
N

S

3
4
0

L
O

B
B

Y

3
0
0

W
O

M
E

N
S

D
R

E
S

S
I
N

G

3
1
5

M
E

N
S

R
E

S
T

R
O

O
M

3
1
6

M
E

N
S

D
R

E
S

S
I
N

G

3
1
4

W
O

M
E

N
S

R
E

S
T

R
O

O
M

3
1
7

D
R

A
M

A

O
F

F
I
C

E

3
1
2

8
3
0
 
F

I
X

E
D

 
S

E
A

T
S

S
T

O
R

.

3
1
3

A
U

D
I
T

O
R

I
U

M

3
2
0

M
A

K
E

U
P

3
1
1

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
2
6

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
2
2

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

3
2
3

S
T

A
I
R

S

3
2
5

V
E

S
T

I
B

U
L
E

3
2
4

S
L
O

P
E

 
-
 
1
:
8

F
A

C
U

L
T

Y

3
8
1

P
R

A
C

T
.

3
8
2

H
A

L
L

3
0
3

M
E

N
S

R
E

S
T

R
O

O
M

3
0
1

W
O

M
E

N
S

R
E

S
T

R
O

O
M

3
0
2

U
N

I
S

E
X

3
9
4

M
E

C
H

.

X

C
H

I
L
L
E

R

X

5'

20
.8

5'

20
.8

5'

122.87'

20'

21.75'

7.67'

36
.7

1'

22
.05

'

21.75'

9'

9'
9'

20'

20' 20'

20'

9'

18'

18.22'

9'

20'

SCIENCE BUILDING
(TO BE CONSTRUCTED)

43 SPACES

104 SPACES

8 SPACES

14 SPACES

38 SPACES

13 SPACES

27 SPACES

5 SPACES

22 SPACES

42 SPACES

39 SPACES

76 SPACES

97 SPACES

        PARKING IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT:            107
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Agenda Item # I.A.3 

Created on 5/28/2019  Planning Commission Action Sheet 

Elko City Planning Commission 
Agenda Action Sheet 

 

1. Review, consideration and possible action on Variance No. 4-19, filed by Elko 

County School District for a reduction of the required setback from any street line 

from 66’ to 20’ for College Avenue setback from street line, within a PQP (Public, 

Quasi-public) Zoning District, and matters related thereto, FOR POSSIBLE 

ACTION 

 

2. Meeting Date: November 5, 2019 

 

3. Agenda Category: PUBLIC HEARINGS  

 

4. Time Required: 15 Minutes 

 

5. Background Information: The applicant is requesting a variance for the required 

street line setback for a new proposed structure. 
 

6. Business Impact Statement: Not Required 

 

7. Supplemental Agenda Information: Application, Staff Report 

 

8. Recommended Motion: Conditionally approve Variance No. 4-19 based on the facts, 

findings and conditions as presented in the Staff Report dated October 23, 2019 
 

9. Findings: See Staff Report dated October 23, 2019 

 

10. Prepared By: Cathy Laughlin, City Planner 

 

11. Agenda Distribution:  Elko County School District 

Mr. Casey Kelly  

850 Elm Street 

Elko, NV 89801 

ckelly@ecsdnv.net 
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CITY OF ELKO STAFF REPORT

REPORT DATE: October 23, 2019
PLANNING COMMISSION DATE: November 5, 2019
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: I.A.3
APPLICATION NUMBER: Variance 4-19
APPLICANT: Elko County School District
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Elko High School Campus, New Performing Arts

Building
RELATED APPLICATIONS: CUP 10-19

A variance request from provisions under Section 3-2-8, requiring minimum setbacks from
any street line in a Public, Quasi-Public District. The minimum setback requirements from
any street line within the PQP District are 1 ½ times the building height for the principal
building.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

RECOMMEND APPROVAL, subject to findings of fact, conditions as stated in this report.

City of Elko
1751 College Avenue

Elko, NV  89801
(775) 777-7160

FAX (775) 777-7219
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PARCEL NUMBER: APN 001-191-001 & 004 to be combined by parcel
map

PARCEL SIZE: 14.03 acres with recordation of parcel map to
combine parcels

EXISTING ZONING: PQP –Public, Quasi, Public

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Public

EXISTING LAND USE: Developed as Elko High School Campus

BACKGROUND:

1. The application for the variance was filed as required under City Code 3-2-8 (C).
2. The applicant has applied for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP 10-19) as required under

Elko City Code 3-2-8 (D).
3. The applicant has an approved parcel map to combine both parcels into one parcel. To

this date, the map has not been recorded as there are conditions to be met.
4. The property is located in the Redevelopment Area.
5. The properties are currently being served by City of Elko water and sewer and other non-

city utilities.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

 The property is surrounded by developed land to the north, south, east and west. The
campus is currently zoned PQP, Public, Quasi-Public with R- Single Family and Multiple Family
Residential to the south and northeast.

APPLICABLE MASTER PLAN SECTIONS AND CITY CODE SECTIONS:

 City of Elko Master Plan – Land Use Component
 City of Elko Redevelopment Plan
 City of Elko Zoning – Section 3-2-8 Public, Quasi-Public Districts
 City of Elko Zoning – Section 3-2-22 Variances

MASTER PLAN - Land Use:

1. The Master Plan Land Use Atlas shows the area as Public.
2. PQP-Public, Quasi-Public zoning district is listed as a corresponding zoning district for

Public.
3. Master Plan states that Public land use designation is applied to community and public

and quasi-public uses such as those associated with government, non-profit, and utilities.
Uses of land must comply with the Elko City Code, and must be compatible with, and not
frustrate, the Master Plan’s goals and policies.

4. Objective 3: Strengthen, preserve, and promote the area around the City Park, City Hall,
and Convention Center as the civic heart of the community.
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5. Objective 8: Ensure that new development does not negatively impact County-wide
natural systems, or public/federal lands such as waterways, wetlands, drainages,
floodplains etc., or pose a danger to human health and safety.

The approval of the variance from the setback requirements stipulated for the PQP zoning district
is in conformance with the Land Use Component of the Master Plan.

ELKO REDEVELOPMENT PLAN:

1. The property is located within the redevelopment area. The proposed use doesn’t provide
tax increment growth but does support several goals and objectives listed in the
Redevelopment Plan.

The proposed variance conforms to the Redevelopment Plan.

SECTION 3-2-8 PUBLIC, QUASI-PUBLIC DISTRICT:

1. The Minimum Setback From Any Street Line: Not less than one and one-half (11/2) times
the height of the principal building. Elko County School District is submitting a parcel
map for the consolidation of the two parcels, the setbacks would not have any interior
side yard or rear setback requirements as the new consolidated parcel will have street
frontage along all four sides.

a. The following setbacks are required, all horizontal measurements for setback
requirements are for the principal building on this parcel:

i. Street line setback requirements
1. Building height ranges from 20’ to 44’.
2. 66’ distance required to any street line
3. Greater than 300’ to Cedar Street property line
4. Greater than 122’ to 13th Street property line
5. Greater than 800’ to 9th Street property line
6. 20’ setback provided to College Avenue property line and

therefore the request for a variance would be for the reduction of
the street line setback requirement to College Avenue.

2. Maximum Lot Coverage: The total ground floor area of all buildings shall not exceed
thirty five percent (35%) of the net site area

a. It does not appear that with the addition of the new proposed building, the lot
coverage would exceed the 35% of the net site area requirement. The combined
buildings are approximately 175,550 sq. ft. with combined lot of 14.03 acres
which would be 28.7%.

Approval of Variance 4-19 is required to be in conformance with Section 3-2-8 of City Code.

SECTION 3-2-22 VARIANCES:

B. Procedure: Any person requesting a variance by the planning commission shall include:
Application Requirements
1. There are special circumstances or features, i.e., unusual shape, configuration,

exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions
applying to the property under consideration.

 Application states: The property has moderate slope. The available building pad is
extremely constrained.
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 The special circumstance is directly related to the property as developed with
multiple principal buildings that don’t necessarily all meet the setback
requirements for the PQP zoning district.

 The proposed building site will not interfere with any possible site triangle for
traffic as it is not located at the intersection of any existing streets.

2. The special circumstance or extraordinary situation or condition results in exceptional
practical difficulties or exceptional undue hardships, and where the strict application of
the provision or requirement constitutes an abridgment of property right and deprives the
property owner of reasonable use of property.

 Application states: Building is sized to accommodate specific program
requirements. Meeting 1.5 times building height setback would require
demolishing and building upon of the parking lots to the north and east. Because
of existing grades, parking could not be replaced elsewhere on the site.

3. Such special circumstances or conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the
same zoning district.

 Application states: Adjacent properties appear to have setbacks equal to ½
building height or less.

4. The granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to other
properties in the vicinity, nor be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety and
general welfare.

 Application states: Setback will adequately separate building from street. As the
building is located northwest of residences across the street, building will not
block sunlight.

 Staff feels that the location of the building doesn’t create a visibility safety hazard
for traffic as the proposed location has distance separation from any intersection.

5. The granting of the variance will not substantially impair the intent or purpose of the
zoning ordinance or effect a change of land use or zoning classification.

 Application states: Reduced setback will not affect ability to route utilities.
Setback to 13th Street to the East exceeds setback requirements.

 Application states: The variance request is for setback only and maintains the
current zoning with the proposed Public School use.

6. The granting of the variance will not substantially impair affected natural resources.
 Application states: No natural resources will be affected.

FINDINGS

1. The proposed variance approval is in conformance with the Land Use Component of the
Master Plan.

2. The property is located within the redevelopment area and meets the goals and objectives
of the plan.

3. The property will have street frontage on all four sides with the consolidation of the two
parcels into one. Approval of VAR 4-19 is required to be in conformance with Elko City
Code 3-2-8.

4. The property as developed with the addition of the proposed building, does not exceed
the thirty five percent of the net site area lot coverage.

5. Approval of Variance 4-19 with the recorded parcel map for the consolidation of the two
parcels will bring the proposed new development into conformance with Section 3-2-8 of
City Code.
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6. The special circumstance is directly related to the property as it is developed as the only
high school in the City of Elko. It is somewhat land locked and with a growing
population, it requires expansion of its classroom facilities.

7. The special circumstance of a fully developed property with several legal non-
conforming issues. This circumstance does not generally apply to other properties in the
district.

7. The granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to other
properties in the vicinity, nor be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety and
general welfare.

8. The granting of the variance is directly related to the zoning of the property and will not
impair the intent or purpose of the zoning and will not change the use of the land or
zoning classification.

9. The granting of the variance will not impair natural resources.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends this item be conditionally approved with the following conditions:

1. Approval of CUP 10-19.
2. A Parcel Map for the consolidation of the two parcels be recorded prior to issuing a

Certificate of Occupancy for the new building.
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Elko City Planning Commission 
Agenda Action Sheet 

 

1. Title: Review, consideration, and possible recommendation to City Council for 

Vacation No. 12-19, filed by the Ellison Properties, for the vacation of a portion of 

the Front Street right-of-way, consisting of an area approximately 1,979 sq. ft., and 

matters related thereto. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION 
 

2. Meeting Date: November 5, 2019 
 

3. Agenda Category: NEW BUSINESS 
 

4. Time Required: 10 Minutes 
 

5. Background Information: The applicant is currently working on a proposed 

development of the property and is asking for a vacation of the excess right-of-way 

for additional parking, access and landscaping. CL 
 

6. Budget Information:  
 

Appropriation Required: N/A 

Budget amount available: N/A 

Fund name:  N/A 
 

7. Business Impact Statement: Not Required 
 

8. Supplemental Agenda Information: Application, Staff report 
 

9. Recommended Motion: Forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a 

resolution, which conditionally approves Vacation No. 12-19 based on facts, 

findings, and conditions as presented in the Staff Report dated October 24, 2019.  
 

10. Prepared By: Cathy Laughlin, City Planner 
 

11. Committee/Other Agency Review: 
 

12. Council Action: 

 

13. Agenda Distribution: John Ellison 

P.O. Box 683 

Elko, NV 89803 

john@ellisonelko.com 
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CITY OF ELKO STAFF REPORT

MEMO DATE: October 24, 2019
PLANNING COMMISSION DATE: November 5, 2019
APPLICATION NUMBER: Vacation 12-19
APPLICANT: Ellison Properties
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: APN 001-422-002

Vacation of excess right-of-way to provide for more parking and landscaping for proposed
development of property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

RECOMMEND to APPROVE subject to findings of fact, conditions and waivers.

City of Elko
1751 College Avenue

Elko, NV  89801
(775) 777-7160

FAX (775) 777-7119



VACATION 12-19
Ellison Properties
APN: 001-422-002
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PARCEL NUMBER: 001-422-002

PARCEL SIZE: .609 acres

EXISTING ZONING: (C) General Commercial

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: (MU-NEIGHBORHOOD) Mixed Use
Neighborhood

EXISTING LAND USE: Undeveloped

BACKGROUND:
1. The property is currently undeveloped.
2. The property has access from Front Street as well as 5th Street.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:
The property is surrounded by:
North: Commercial / Developed
East: Commercial / Developed
South: General Industrial / Developed
West: PQP & General Industrial / Undeveloped & Developed

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS:
The property is currently undeveloped.
The property is generally flat.

MASTER PLAN AND CITY CODES:
Applicable Master Plans and City Code Sections are:

NRS 278.479 to 278.480, inclusive
City of Elko Master Plan – Land Use Component
City of Elko Master Plan – Transportation Component
City of Elko Redevelopment Plan
City of Elko Code – Section 3-2-10 General Commercial Zoning District
City of Elko Code – Section 8-7 Street Vacation Procedures

MASTER PLAN – Land Use:

1. The Master Plan Land Use Atlas shows the area as Neighborhood Mixed Use.
2. C- General Commercial Zoning District is not listed as a corresponding zoning district

for Neighborhood Mixed Use.
3. Objective 6: Encourage multiple scales of commercial development to serve the needs of

the region, the community, and individual neighborhoods.
4. Objective 8: Encourage new development that does not negatively impact County-wide
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natural systems, or public/federal lands such as waterways, wetlands, drainages,
floodplains, etc., or pose a danger to human health and safety.

The proposed vacation is not in strict conformance with the Master Plan Land Use component.

MASTER PLAN - Transportation:

1. The area is accessed from South 5th Street and Front Street.
2. The proposed vacation is part of the right-of-way for Front Street roadway.
3. There is pedestrian access along 5th Street and new pedestrian sidewalks will be
added to Front Street as well as the outside of the cul-de-sac to tie into the 5th Street
sidewalk. The plans show the elimination of sidewalk bisecting the proposed area to be
vacated so all public pedestrian access will be within the right-of-way.

The proposed vacation is in conformance with the Master Plan Transportation component.

REDEVELOPMENT PLAN

 The area is located outside the Redevelopment Area.

ELKO CITY CODE SECTION 8-7 STREET VACATION PROCEDURES

1. If it is determined by a majority vote of the city council that it is in the best interest of the
city and that no person will be materially injured thereby, the city council, by motion,
may propose the realignment, change, vacation, adjustment or abandonment of any street
or any portion thereof. In addition, any abutting owner desiring the vacation of any street
or easement or portion thereof shall file a petition in writing with the city council and the
city council shall consider said petition as set forth above.

 The City Council accepted the petition at their meeting on October 22, 2019 and
referred the matter to the Planning Commission for further consideration.

2. Except for a petition for the vacation or abandonment of an easement for a public utility
owned or controlled by the city, the petition or motion shall be referred to the planning
commission, which shall report its findings and recommendations thereon to the city
council. The petitioner shall, prior to the consideration of the petition by the planning
commission, pay a filing fee to the city in an amount established by resolution of the city
council and included in the appendix to this code.

 The filing fee was paid by the applicant.

3. Whenever any street, easement or portion thereof is proposed to be vacated or
abandoned, the city council shall notify by certified mail each owner of property abutting
the proposed vacation or abandonment and cause a notice to be published at least once in
a newspaper of general circulation in the city setting forth the extent of the proposed
vacation or abandonment and setting a date for public hearing, which date may be not
less than ten (10) days and not more than forty (40) days subsequent to the date the notice
is first published.

4. Order of City Council: Except as provided in subsection E of this section, if, upon public
hearing, the City Council is satisfied that the public will not be materially injured by the
proposed vacation or abandonment, and that it is in the best interest of the city, it shall
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order the street vacated or abandoned. The city council may make the order conditional,
and the order shall become effective only upon the fulfillment of the conditions
prescribed.

The proposed vacation with the recommended conditions is in conformance with Section 8-7 of
City code.

FINDINGS

 The proposed vacation is not in strict conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan
Land Use component

 The proposed vacation is in conformance with the City of Elko Master Plan
Transportation component

 The property proposed for vacation is not located within the Redevelopment Area.

 The proposed vacation is in conformance with NRS 278.479 to 278.480, inclusive.

 The proposed vacation with the recommended conditions is in conformance with Elko
City Code 8-7.

 The proposed vacation will not materially injure the public and is in the best interest of
the City.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends forward a recommendation to City Council to adopt a resolution which
conditionally APPROVES the proposed vacation with the following conditions:

1. The applicant is responsible for all costs associated with the recordation of the vacation.

2. Written response from all non-City utilities is on file with the City of Elko with regard to
the vacation in accordance with NRS 278.480(6) before the order is recorded.

3. A water line easement for the existing water line that bisects the area proposed for
vacation must be approved by the City and recorded.

4. Existing sidewalk connecting Front Street and South 5th Street must be demolished and
reconstructed in accordance with plans submitted and approved by the City.
































































